## REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Res/Ord No.: 19934

Sponsor(s): Greg Grounds
Date: July 30, 2018

arvo vo		$\neg$			
SUBJECT	Action Requested				
	□ Resolution				
	Ordinance				
	Project/Title: Awarding a Thirty-Five Month Term and Supply Contract with One One Year Option to Extend				
	for the furnishing of Fire Suppression System Services for use by the Facilities Management Division of Public				
	Works to Johnson Controls (formerly SimplexGrinnell) of Lenexa, KS under the Terms and Conditions of the				
BUDGET	Sourcewell (Formerly NJPA) Contract No. 031517-SGL, an existing competitively bid contract.	$\dashv$			
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:				
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:				
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action:				
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):				
Finance	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:				
	and desired in the second of t				
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$				
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:				
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)				
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:  Department: Facilities Management Estimated Use: \$300,000.00				
	Department: Facilities Management Estimated Use: \$300,000.00				
	This RLA only approves the term and supply contract; the funds were already appropriated through the annual				
	budget adoption. Figures included in the background are for informational purposes to provide an estimate of				
	the contract value. Payments for these services will be made from the following accounts:				
	,				
	001-1210-56510 General Fund - Facilities Management, Correctional Facility - Maint & Repair, Buildings				
	001-1204-56510 General Fund - Facilities Management, Kansas City - Maint & Repair, Buildings				
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable):				
PRIOR	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):  Prior ordinances and (date):	_			
LEGISLATION	Prior resolutions and (date): 19474 (May 1, 2017)				
CONTACT	Thor resolutions and (date). 19474 (May 1, 2017)	$\dashv$			
INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Katie Bartle, Senior Buyer, 816-881-3465				
REQUEST	Additionally (mante, thie, the phone). Rather Bartie, Semon Buyer, 810-861-5405	$\dashv$			
SUMMARY	The Facilities Management Division of Public Works requires a Term and Supply Contract for the furnishing of	,			
	Fire Suppression System Services. This Term and Supply contract will be used to provide software and				
	hardware maintenance and repair for the fire suppression systems in multiple County locations. The requested				
	term of thirty-five months with one one year option to extend will run concurrently with the Sourcewell				
	(formerly NJPA) contract.				
	D 11 1000 4 Cit V 1 C				
	Pursuant to 1030.4 of the Jackson County Code, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award				
	of Term and Supply Contract for the furnishing of Fire Suppression System Services for use by the Facilities				
	Management Division of Public Works to Johnson Controls (formerly SimplexGrinnell) of Lenexa, KS under the	ie			
	Terms and Conditions of Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) Contract No. 031517-SGL, an existing competitively bid contract.				
	This award is made on an "as needed" basis and does not obligate Jackson County, Missouri to pay any specific				
	amounts. The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriations.				
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
CLEARANCE	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A				
	Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)				
الأحادث	Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor's Office)				

COMI	PLIANCE	E				
	Recommendation memo from the Facilities Management Division of Public Works, Contract Award Document Transport of Public Works, Contract Award Document Transpo					
REVIEW		Department Director:			Date: 7/24/18	
		Finance (Budget Approval):  If applicable			Date: 7/24/14	
		Division Manager:	1//		Date:	
		County Counselor's Offi	ce:		Date:	
Fisca		on (to be verified by B		ice Department)		
	Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in					
	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.					
	Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #					
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.					
	Account N	lumber:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed	:	
×	This award funds for sp	is made on a need basis a pecific purchases will, of r	nd does not obligate Jack necessity, be determined a	son County to pay any specific amou seach using agency places its order.	nt. The availability of	

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

## JACKSON COUNTY Facilities Management Division

Jackson County Courthouse 415 East 12th Street, Third Floor Mezzanine Kansas City, Missouri 64106 jacksongov.org (816) 881-3258 Fax: (816) 881-3583

## **MEMORANDUM**

From: Joseph Tomlinson, Facilities Management Administrator

To: Katie Bartle, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Department

Date: 04/27/2018

Subject: NJPA Contract #031517-SGL

Katie,

This memorandum is being prepared and submitted in response to your request for feedback regarding the above contract being awarded by Jackson County for Fire Suppression Services on a Term and Supply basis.

After examining the proposed contract, the Facilities Management Division (FMD) would like to recommend moving forward with this option to retain JCI/TycoSimplexGrinnell as a Term and Supply vendor for Fire Suppression and Notification Services. This vendor has been evaluating and inspecting all facilities with the FMD building stock for over a year, and this progress and efficiency needs to continue if at all possible.

Your efforts and consideration in this matter are greatly appreciated.

( h\_/ h la

Thank you,

Joseph Tomlinson

Facilities Management Administrator

816.881.3748 (desk)

816.217.9310 (mobile)

## FORM E CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE AND AWARD



(Top portion of this form will be completed by NJPA if the vendor is awarded a contract. The vendor should complete the vendor authorized signatures as part of the RFP response.)

NJPA Contract #: 031517-SGL

Proposer's full legal name: SimplexGrinnell, LP

Based on NJPA's evaluation of your proposal, you have been awarded a contract. As an awarded vendor, you agree to provide the products and services contained in your proposal and to meet all of the terms and conditions set forth in this RFP, in any amendments to this RFP, and in any exceptions that are accepted by NJPA.

The effective date of the Contract will be June 30, 2017 and will expire on June 30, 2021 (no later than the later of four years from the expiration date of the currently awarded contract or four years from the date that the NJPA Chief Procurement Officer awards the Contract). This Contract may be extended for a fifth year at NJPA's discretion.

NJPA Authorized Signatures:						
NJPA DIRECTOR OF COOPERATIVE CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT/CPO SIGNATURE	Jeremy Schwartz (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED)					
NJPA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEO SIGNATURE	Chad Coauette (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED)					
Awarded on June 29, 2017	NJPA Contract # 031517-SGL					
Vendor Authorized Signatures:						
The Vendor hereby accepts this Contract award, including all accepted exceptions and amendments.						
Vendor NameSimplexGrinnell						
Authorized Signatory's Title Vice President Sales						
for w. Hober	James W. Madson					
vendor authorized signature	(NAME PRINTED OR TYPED)					
Executed on June 30 20 17	NJPA Contract # 031517-SGL					